15298 Biochemistry 1994,33, 15298-15308
Structural Changes Caused by Site-Directed Mutagenesis of Tyrosine-98 in
Desulfovibrio vulgaris Flavodoxin Delineated by 'H and 1 5 N  NMR Spectroscopy:
Implications for Redox Potential Modulation?
Brian J. Stockman,*** Thomas E. Richardson,$,s and Richard P. Swenson"
Upjohn Laboratories, The Upjohn Company, 301 Henrietta Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007, and
Department of Biochemistry, The Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio 43210
Received June 24, 1994; Revised Manuscript Received October 16, 1994@

the proline at the next position has been replaced by an
alanine. For comparisons with flavodoxins from other
species, the numbering system in this paper begins with the
N-terminal alanine as residue number two. The single-site
mutant proteins Y98W, Y98H, Y98R, and Y98A were
prepared as described previously (Swenson & Krey, 1994).
Uniformly 15N-enriched flavodoxins were prepared by using
M9 minimal media in place of rich media. 15N&Cl was
supplied at a level of 1 g/L as the sole nitrogen source. Since
the flavin cofactor is not supplied in the growth media and
must be synthesized from small molecule precursors, the
nitrogen atoms of the isoalloxazine ring were 15N-enriched
as well during this process. Samples for NMR experiments
typically contained 2 mM flavodoxin in 100 mM phosphate
buffer at pH 6.5. Trace amounts of PMSF and NaN3 were
added to prevent any protease digestion or bacterial growth
in the sample. The pH, buffer concentrations, and tempera-
ture for the wild-type and mutant flavodoxins were identical
in order to minimize the effect of these variables on 'H and
I5N chemical shifts.
NMR Spectroscopy. All NMR spectra were recorded at
300 K on a Bruker AMX-600 spectrometer equipped with a
Biochemistry, Vol. 33, No. 51, 1994 15299
multichannel interface. Proton chemical shifts were refer-
enced to the 'H20 signal at 4.76 ppm. Nitrogen chemical
shifts were referenced to external I5NH4Cl (2.9 M) in 1 M
HCl at 24.93 ppm relative to liquid ammonia. Spectra were
processed on a Silicon Graphics Personal Iris 4D35 worksta-
tion using the software package FELIX from Hare Research,
Inc. Two-dimensional IH-l5N HSQC and 'H-15N HMQC-J
and three-dimensional 'H-I5N NOESY-HMQC, 'H-I5N
TOCSY-HMQC, and lH-15N HMQC-NOESY-HMQC spec-
tra were recorded and processed in an identical manner as
was done for the wild-type protein (Stockman et al., 1993).
A mixing time of 100 ms was used for each NOESY
experiment. For each mutant, the complete battery of
heteronuclear NMR experiments was recorded over a 10-
day time period using the same sample.
Structure Calculations. Restrained energy minimization
calculations were performed on a Silicon Graphics Iris
Crimson server using the program Discover from Biosym
Technologies, Inc. All calculations used the X-ray crystal-
lographic structure (Watt et al., 1991) as the starting point.
This was deemed appropriate since all NOE constraints
obtained for the wild-type protein were consistent with this
2.0 A resolution structure. For the mutant proteins, the
residue at position 98 was replaced with the appropriate side
chain. Because of the importance of water molecules on
surface features, each protein was solvated with water prior
to the calculations. This was accomplished by using the soak
command with a layer thickness of 5.0. A total of 691,696,
678, 677, and 690 NMR-derived constraints were used in
the wild-type (122 distance, 482 NOE, 87 dihedral), Y98W
(122 distance, 490 NOE, 84 dihedral), Y98H (122 distance,
470 NOE, 86 dihedral), Y98A (122 distance, 472 NOE, 83
dihedral), and Y98R (122 distance, 483 NOE, 85 dihedral)
calculations, respectively. The interproton distance con-